Stennis Child Development Center 

Concessionaire Agreement Change #3

Jan 9, 2003

The purpose of Change #3 is to answer the remaining questions, extend the due date for proposals, and to provide the results of a feasibility study.   

1.  Question:  Paragraph 2 of Article IV requires the concessionaire to maintain facilities and land known as the Stennis Child Development Center.  This could be a significant liability. A substantial amount of information is necessary before the risk of this obligation can be assessed.  I recommend that this paragraph be deleted from the agreement.


Answer:  Refer to Answer to Question #28 of Change 2.  Paragraph shall remain unchanged.

2.  Question:  Paragraph 3 of Article IV requires the concessionaire to maintain its accounting records in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.  A University is a state agency and not a for-profit entity.  The books and records of the University are not maintained in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles but are maintained in accordance with generally accepted governmental accounting principles.  I recommend that paragraph 3 of Article IV be deleted in its entirety prior to the execution of the agreement.


 
Answer:  Paragraph 3 of Article IV is hereby changed to read as follows:  

To maintain financial records in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles or generally accepted governmental accounting principles covering financial and compliance audits.  

3.  Question:  Paragraph 7 of Article IV should be revised by the insertion of certain terms.  I have re-stated a proposed paragraph 7 of Article IV below:

At Concessionaire’s expense to obtain all necessary notices, pay all required license fees, and comply with all applicable municipal state and federal laws, rules, ordinances and regulations relating to the privilege to be carried on under this agreement.

 
Answer:  The words "required" and "applicable" are implied in the original paragraph.  Paragraph shall remain unchanged.

4.  Question:  Article VII is an indemnification provision.  The University, as an agency of the State of Mississippi, may not enter into agreements containing such.  Accordingly, Article VII should be deleted in its entirety prior to the execution of the agreement.


Answer: The following language is hereby added to Article VII: 


If Concessionaire indemnification of federal government is prohibited by state or federal law, then Concessionaire must provide certification of self-insured status as governmental entity and such entity will have to explain in its proposal, to NASA's satisfaction, how Concessionaire will assume responsibility for third party liability associated with their independent operation of the SSC Child Care Center in such a manner that NASA will be held harmless.

5.  Question:  Article VIII requires the University to maintain worker’s compensation insurance and premises liability insurance.  The University, as an agency of the State of Mississippi, is self-insured for worker’s compensation and for tort claim liability.  Accordingly, Article VIII should be deleted in its entirety prior to the execution of the agreement.


 Answer:  The following language is hereby added to Article VIII:  


If Concessionaire is self-insured under state or federal law, then Concessionaire must provide certification of self-insured status as governmental entity for purposes of worker's compensation insurance and premises liability insurance and such entity will have to explain in its proposal, to NASA's satisfaction, how Concessionaire will assume responsibility for third party liability associated with their independent operation of the SSC Child Care Center in such a manner that NASA will be held harmless.
6.  Question:  Attachment No. 3, Statement of Work, contains two statements that are not acceptable.  On page 14 near the middle of the page is a statement:  Concessionaire will maintain auditable records that are in compliance with the generally accepted accounting principles.  And on page 15, the second paragraph requires the concessionaire to maintain liability insurance and worker’s compensation insurance.  For the reason set forth above, both of these provisions should be deleted from the Statement of Work.


 Answer:  Attachment No. 3, Statement of Work, Page 14:  Change the 6th paragraph to read as follows: Concessionaire will maintain auditable records in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles or generally accepted governmental accounting principles covering financial and compliance audits.    


For the second part of the question pertaining to page 15 of the Statement of Work, see answer to question #5 above.


7.  The due date for proposals is hereby changed from  “Jan 10, 2003” to read 

“Jan 21, 2003 NO LATER THAN 3:00PM”.  

8.  Here are the results of the feasibility Study:

Total # of respondents: 90

A.   Do you have children or grandchildren under the age of 5?  (40) Said Yes and (47) said No.
B.   If yes, how many:  20 said (1), 13 said (2), and 3 said (3).
C.   Do you have children or grandchildren between the age of 6 and 12?  (43) Said Yes and (43) said No.
D.   If yes, how many? 20 said (1), 17 said (2), and 1 said (3).
E.   Do you have children or grandchildren currently enrolled in a Child Development  Center?  

     (28) Said Yes and (56) said No.
F.   Do you have children or grandchildren currently enrolled in the Stennis Child Development Center? 

     (5) Said Yes and (30) said No.
G.  What is your current level of monthly tuition?  (11) Said below $300, (3) said $301-375, (9) said 
      $376-450 and (2) said $451-$525.
H.  Are you interested in on-site childcare?  (40) Said Yes and (46) said No.
I.    What type of childcare would you be interested in?  (13) Stated they were interested in Pre-Kindergarten

     Care (age 5 and below), (10) stated they were interested in summer and Holiday camp care (age 6-12), 

     and (15) said they were interested in both programs.
J.   What is your current income level? (10) Responded $0 to $28,000, (10) responded $28,001-$41,000, 

      (5) responded $41,001-$53,000, (6) responded $53,001-$66,000, (10) responded $66,001-$84,000, 
      and (14) responded over $84,000. 
K.   Who is your Employer?  (50) Responded NASA, (12) responded Contractor, (20) responded Navy and 
       (4) responded other.

9.  All other terms and conditions remain the same.

